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	TITLE    

	Have patients age 65 and over issued a NSAID prescription been prescribed a proton pump inhibitor? 


	INTRODUCTION/REASON FOR THE CHOICE OF AUDIT

	The aim of this audit was to ensure we as clinicians are following the NICE guidelines on NSAIDs prescribing in patients aged 65 and over. This is because of the risk of NSAID-induced gastrointestinal (GI) adverse events in this cohort of patient. As, clinicians we should be following the guidelines to avoid harm to patients, NSAIDs can affect the gastric mucosa and thereby increase the risk of GI bleeding, which can be serious and life-threatening. This audit will allow us to implement change in our NSAID prescribing habits. 


	CRITERION/CRITERIA CHOSEN  

	Criterion: NICE guidelines suggests that all patients 65 and over who are given NSAIDs should be prescribed a Proton Pump inhibitor (PPI), this is the gold standard practice.

Non-Steroidal Anti-inflammatory Drugs (NSAIDs) are medications that have an analgesic, antipyretic and anti-inflammatory action and thus commonly prescribed in general practice. NSAIDS include the following medications - ibuprofen, naproxen and diclofenac. NSAIDs are quite frequently prescribed acutely and the National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) guidelines has stringent guidelines to follow prior to considering prescribing an NSAID. When prescribing an NSAID individual risk factors for adverse drugs reaction has to be taken into account. These risk factors included: Increased risk of gastrointestinal side effects with NSAIDs. Patients aged 65 and over are at high risk of NSAID-induced gastrointestinal side-effects thus the guidelines suggest that NSAID should be concomitantly prescribed with a proton pump inhibitor. Also, the guidelines suggest that if an NSAID is indicated the lowest effective dose should be used for the shortness possible duration.  


	STANDARDS SET 

	Standard: Patients aged 65 and over who are prescribed NSAIDs should be prescribed a PPI, this should have happened in at least 90% of patients. 

The practice are currently poor at doing this and therefore I have chosen an achievable figure of 90% instead on 100%. Maybe we can aim for 95% next time round.

The parameters involved in this audit were all patients aged 65 and over prescribed a NSAID in the last 6 months. NSAIDs included ibuprofen, naproxen and diclofenac. The data collection period was between 01/06/2019 – 17/01/2020. Then further data was gathered on whether they had been prescribed a PPI or not. PPI included lansoprazole, omeprazole, esomeprazole.



	PREPARATION AND PLANNING   

	Prior to commencing the audit the parameters were set after discussion in the practice quality improvement meeting. Initially the admin team helped search for the data parameters set and 48 patients were retrieved. Then I discussed the parameters to consider with my supervisor Dr Mehay. I used Systm1 to gather data, I was able to look at the patient medication history and see when a NSAIDs was prescribed and also view whether a PPI was given or not. 



	DATA COLLECTION 1     

	Criteria 

Standards

Results 

All patients aged 65 and over on NSAIDs should be prescribed a PPI

Minimum 90%

89.6% (43/48) 

Table 1: The Total number of patients by gender.
Gender

Total

Male

19

Female

29

Overall

48

Table 2: The age range of patients given NSAIDs.
Age

Total

65-69

12

70-74

19

75-79

7

80-84

8

85-90

2

Table 3: Type of NSAID issued.
NSAID

Total

Naproxen

44

Ibuprofen

3

Diclofenac

1

Table 4: The breakdown of the Naproxen dosage prescribed.

Naproxen dose

Total

250mg BD

14

250mg TDS

4

500mg BD

26

Overall

44

Table 5: The number of NSAID request by patients in the last 6 months.
NSAIDs

Acute Issues in last 6 months

1

28

2

14

3

2

4

2

5

1

6

1

Table 6: The number of patient prescribed PPI alongside taking NSAID.
PPI

Total

Yes

43

No

5

Table 7: The type of PPI prescribed.

PPI type

Total

Lansoprazole

37

Omeprazole

4

Esomeprazole

1

Pantoprazole

1

Ranitidine

1

No

4

Table 8: The number of patients with a PPI on their repeat prescription.

PPI on repeat

Total

Yes

26

No

22



	DISCUSSION

	I am impressed that the practice achieved near 90%.   So, I wondered if for the next audit we can achieve better than the standard.  Perhaps 95%.

The practice was marginally off 90% and I think the reasons for this are….

1. Some doctors don’t know the NICE guidance around acute NSAIDs prescribing. They are better versed when it comes to chronic NSAIDs.

2. Locums may not be giving PPIs.

	CHANGES TO BE EVALUATED

	· I will send a ONE LINE email to all docs to remind PPI even in acute NSAID prescribing.

· I will look into whether a reminder can be set up on S1 with following “please prescribe PPI if patient >65 y”.  I will discuss with practice pharmacist how to do this.   This will help with the locum problem.



	DATA COLLECTION 2

	This audit would be re-audited at the same time next year to review whether change had occurred and whether we were following the gold standard criteria as suggested by NICE guidelines.



	CONCLUSION

	Overall 89.6% of patients aged 65 and over were prescribed a PPI alongside their NSAID prescription, which is a good figure. 
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